to the actual performance of their respective businesses and other factors as described in their respective SEC filings as well as approval by their respective boards
of directors.

(3) Assumes AA rating for unencumbered LC LNG cash flows (current Shell rating)
16

Edgar Filing: WILLIAMS COMPANIES INC - Form 425

19

KEY INVESTMENT HIGHLIGHTS

Diversified Revenue

Stream

Corporate structure built around strategic and financial optionality

Unique level of insider Continued ownership ~25%

Strong

Preserve Financial

Flexibility + Cost of Performance Capital

Well Positioned for 2016 and Beyond

Lake Charles is a

�Game Changer�

Post 2020

17

Edgar Filing: WILLIAMS COMPANIES INC - Form 425

20

APPENDIX

Edgar Filing: WILLIAMS COMPANIES INC - Form 425

21

PRO FORMA ETE CREDIT PROFILE

No maturities in the next 4 years

Pro Forma weighted average interest rate is ~5.2%

Pro Forma Capital Structure Pro Forma Maturity Profile ($ millions)

($ millions) 03/31/15 Senior Notes Term Loan C

Cash and Cash Equivalents � Term Loan B Revolving Credit Facility

Revolver ($1.5bn) due 12/2/2018 �

Term Loan B due 12/2/2019 1,336 $2,186 Term Loan C due 12/2/2019 850 Sub-Total $2,186

Senior Notes:

7.50% due 10/15/2020 $1,187

5.88% due 1/15/2024 1,150

5.50% due 06/01/2027 1,000 $1,187

Sub-total $3,337 $1,150

$1,000

ETE Total Debt $5,523

Pro Forma Interest Rate Exposure(1)

Floating 40%

Fixed 60%

2015 � 2018 2019 2020 � 2024 � 2027

Total = $5,523 million

(1) Term Loans subject to 75bps LIBOR floor
19

Edgar Filing: WILLIAMS COMPANIES INC - Form 425

22

NET IDR SUBSIDIES TO ETP FROM ETE

IDR Subsidies

($ millions) 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Unadjusted IDR Subsidies ($51) ($72) ($50) ($45) ($35) Susser IDR Subsidy (35) (35) (35) (35) (35) Bakken Adjustment 55 30 � � �

ETP / Regency Merger Adjustment (80) (60) (60) (60) (60)

(1)
Adjusted IDR Subsidies ($111) ($137) ($145) ($140) ($130)

(1) Includes the IDR subsidy givebacks that ETE will receive through the Class H and Class I distributions
20

Edgar Filing: WILLIAMS COMPANIES INC - Form 425

23

ENERGY TRANSFER PARTNERS, L.P. NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS

Energy Transfer Partners, L.P.

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

Twelve Months Ended December 31,

($MM) 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 1Q15

Net income $ 791 $ 617 $ 697 $ 1,648 $ 768 $ 1,553 $ 308

Interest expense, net of interest capitalized 395 412 474 665 849 860 228

Gain on deconsolidation of Propane Business ��� (1,057) �� -

Gain on sale of AmeriGas common units ��� � (87) (177) -